

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Alboucq ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jade Anyanwu ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kristen Arave ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$45,111.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amanda Ashbocker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Aubrey Banks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Angel Bateman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tyson Blackburn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$44,490.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Mariana Carreira Oliveira ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$44,490.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Caldwell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base AP1



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Troy Christensen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Heather Cooper ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Forty Five Dollars (\$22,245.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Zoe Creed ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$44,490.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Zachary Dalton ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$44,490.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lacey DeSalles ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$44,490.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Edmonds ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelly Harrop ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP4



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jalayna Hammer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$45,111.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Heather Hallbert ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP1



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kaylyn Hammond ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Five Dollars (\$20,495.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Scarlett Heiner ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Linda Holt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jill Hulse ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty One Thousand Eight Hundred Five and Fifty Cents Dollars (\$21,805.50), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Meranda Jacobson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Daniel Jensen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Makenzi Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Mikailei Kershaw ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brittney King ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Five Thousand Three Hundred Twelve and Fifty Cents Dollars (\$25,312.50), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P4



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brianna Lawrence ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Szu-Hui Lee ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$44,490.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Juo Liao ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ashlee McCormack ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hillerie Moffitt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Six Dollars (\$25,596.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alicia Neitzel ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Camille Rains ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Ralston ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$44,490.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ashlee Reese ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Madeline Rhoads ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tannis Robison ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Staisha Roberts ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$50,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Matthew Self ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ty Shippen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Joshua Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$46,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Bron Spencer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Juli Stricklan ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ariana Tweedie ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Whitney Wagoner ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$50,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carla Woodbury ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Woods ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Five and Fifty Cents Dollars (\$20,805.50), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Monica Young ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021/2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars (\$40,990.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dana Alboucq ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Katrina Bates ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Seven Thousand Sixty Six and Sixty Cents Dollars (\$27,066.60), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Bradshaw ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and William Coblentz ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Misty Dansie ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Krystal Tippett ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Renee Gonzalez ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Graf ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dawn Holschuh ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tiffany Huml ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Jeppesen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Four Thousand One Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars (\$24,168.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Maryann Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Natasha Jones ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Casey Kelley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Anita Lindstrom ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Aimee Madsen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amber MacPherson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Krystia Marble ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jay Milner ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$45,111.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachel Moore ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Six Dollars (\$25,596.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Anne Southwick ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Navarro ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brittany Ohman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$45,111.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jason Porter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebekah Pulsipher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Bronwyn Ridley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amanda Sayer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carsen Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Robin Staker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Charles West ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars (\$41,611.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base R3



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nichole Weekes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jackie Abrams ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Allyson Abarca Serrano ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$46,491.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Anderson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$50,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and C. Andrus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jesse Arnold ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

9. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$52,125.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
10. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
 1. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
 2. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
 3. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
 4. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
 5. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
 6. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Angela Arneson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base AP1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ashlee Arnold ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$44,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Louis Avila ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kimberly Azbill ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Catherine Barrus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hollie Bailey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ronni Balmforth ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Baldwin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Deryk Barrett ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Joanna Barrett ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cheryl Barnes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sonya Baisch ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brittany Bailey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and J. Ryalene Barker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Marc Baxter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hidee Beddes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Teya Berry ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Isabel Beltran Tamayo ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kim Bishop ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shanelle Bice ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$43,200.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sara Billeter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Becky Birch ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Christy Bloxham ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Danielle Bogard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachelle Bosh ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Bryce Bodily ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ileah Bodily ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karlene Bowden ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Richard Brown ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Burton ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elicia Calkins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karla Capson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Janet Carter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Taunya Campbell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Carpenter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$59,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Christiansen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Collen Christensen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Chun-Man Chiu ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Spencer Chiu ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tamara Clements ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$44,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Robert Close ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carla Corbridge ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stefani Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Robert Cox ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Megan Cowley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karen Cordon ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Arica Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and David Crasper ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Chase Crook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$50,250.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Cutler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lisa Day ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebecca Davis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebecca Dawson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lisa Davie ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP4



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shannon Dahl ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elaine Decker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Timothy Doten ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nathan Douglas ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sarah Droegemueller ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melinda Drowns ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Roger Ellis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Erhardt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Feik ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Deon Fisher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Deja Fife ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Gary Fisher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$44,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Aaron Flowers ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kitty Forbush ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Pamela Fox ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$38,700.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Valerie Fowler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Krystal Fullmer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sonya Fulcher ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nicholas Germer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Julie Gneiting ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Krista Gneiting ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Armando Gonzalez ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jeremy Green ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Olga Greno Perez ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alexander Greenfield ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shelley Hanson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ambrey Hatch ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Hardman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ryan Hancock ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$48,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shawn Hall ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathy Harmon ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and LaRae Hanson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Esther Henry ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elizabeth Hennefer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and John Hegstrom ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carla Hill ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Janessa Hovis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Hodges ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Erh-Fang Hsu ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Megan Hurley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Keegan Hunter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stacey Hutchins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Mitzi Hull ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brenda James ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rosemary Jenkins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Terrell Jones ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jayme Jones ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laron Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Devvin Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jeffrey Keller ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$48,336.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and McKell Killian ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lannon Kinghorn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Justine Kohn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$46,491.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kendell Lancaster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sharianne Summers ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$46,491.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cheryl Lee ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elmer Lilly ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ryan Lilly ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Susan Lindsey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Catrina Marley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kathryn McLain ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alissa McMinn ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alvin McKenna ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lori Mecham ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Holly Mickelsen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Irene Mitchell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$48,336.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Burke Mouser ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laura Moreno ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Clarissa Morris ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kristen Montague ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$47,200.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Martha Mugleston ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Muir ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tina Nelson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Six Thousand Dollars (\$56,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dylan Nelson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$48,336.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P2



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Roger Nield ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Nichole Nordstrom ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Wendy Norman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jordan Nuttall ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Nukaya ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Susanna Oberhansley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Leann Owens ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shauna Parkes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Linda Palmer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and James Parrish ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jaeda Pappas ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stefanie Fuchs ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and April Parker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Peterson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Benjamin Perry ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$52,125.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Katrina Peterson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Samuel Phillips ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$46,491.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P1



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karey Phillips ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sarah Pillow ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Michelle Poehler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Omar Ponce Vera ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$44,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tyrell Post ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Barbara Price ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sara Quigley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Corbin Rasmussen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lorena Reyes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lori Ricks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elizabeth Ricks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$57,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Britney Ringel ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hayden Romney ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Maria Rodriguez Madin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Romney ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Stephanie Sargent ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$52,125.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Eleanor Sarmiento ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Schmidt ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$46,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Richard Sewell ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Monica Seward ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Troy Shippen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Megan Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kimberli Smith ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brock Sondrup ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Andrea Stoddard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brenda Stoddard ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Karen Stewart ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kylie Stock ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shannon Surerus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Helene Taylor ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$48,336.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sarah Taulanga ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$46,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Taylor ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Audrey Taylor ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$48,750.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kerry Thomas ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laurie Thomson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lyle Thompson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Allison Thomason ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Dawn Thornton ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Thousand Dollars (\$60,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP4



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Julie Theobald ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shea-Alison Thompson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lindsey Thompson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melissa Tonks ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$55,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base AP3



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Hallie Sadovich ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lori Troyer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Yvonne Trude ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Thirty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Two and Thirty Two Cents Dollars (\$36,832.32), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shalaina Tyler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars (\$48,625.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P4



This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Wahlen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Keri Ward ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$42,991.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Melanie Wade ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Angel Wadsworth ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$54,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kaye Warner ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$50,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Wasemiller ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars (\$54,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Courtney Weaver ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Heidi Webster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jessica Webster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$52,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Glenda White ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Samuel Whitcomb-Paulson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$44,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary Base P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Daniel Williams ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Trina Wilson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Marianne Wilde ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$46,836.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Rachael Wilson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cinde Wolfe ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cindy Wood ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars (\$66,000.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Zhiyuan Zhang ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six Dollars (\$48,336.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P2



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Todd Zollinger ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$16,200.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P5



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lingpei Zou ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$46,491.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary MA P1



STATE OF IDAHO: RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Carla Zundel ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$64,500.00), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____/____/____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT

Certificated Salary BA+24 AP5



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 1st day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson Joint School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Miriam Elon Plass ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Six and Eighty Cents Dollars (\$20,476.80), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON JOINT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON AND MADISON COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL ____ / ____ / ____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amber Titus Abshire ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad M. ...

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 11th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Taylor Brook Loesch ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine (\$42,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Chad M...

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Tanner Boyer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$42,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Shatzi Webster ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Shatzi Webster



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 5th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Susan Torres ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 9. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine (\$42,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 10. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 11. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 12. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 13. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 14. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 15. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 16. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Chad M...

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and SchenllyAnne Cooper ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$41,611) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Sarah Chapman ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Pedro Corona ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$41,611) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Maria Elena Salazar ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six Dollars and No Cents (\$48,336) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Marlene Mabey ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$66,000) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Mabe



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Ming Yeh Lee ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad M. ...



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 17th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Monica Johnson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven (\$41,611), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 9th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lorenza Zamarron ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Four Thousand Five Hundred (\$64,500), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 17th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Laura Walker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine (\$40,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robinson

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Leanna Kotter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine (\$40,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Logan Goff ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Lacey Davidson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and No Cents (\$46,750) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees



Attest: *Chad M. ...* Superintendent

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 4th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and KaDee Kimmel ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred (\$54,500), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 24th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Kristy Hill ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Three Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen (\$23,418), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robinson

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Keyra Faler ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27 day of July year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Christensen Kevin ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Christensen

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 17th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jennifer Walker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Nine (\$43,869), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 28 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jiahui Tao ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$43,869) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 28 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Junsong Su ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$45,111) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jill McHenry ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$50,500) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad M. ...



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jonathan Kindmark ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad M. ...

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 29 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and James Huml ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Ninety One Dollars and No Cents (\$46,491) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad M. ...



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Joseph Capson ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$40,990) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees



Attest: *Chad M. ...* _____ Superintendent

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 28 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Jade Anyanwu ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$40990) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees



Attest: *Chad M. ...* _____ Superintendent

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Heidi Robbins ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Nine (\$43,869), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robinson

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Heather Hallbert ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Four Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$54000) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2020 to August year of 2021 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Erin Lounsbury ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Elena Kozhevnikova ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$43,869) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees



Attest: *Chad M... ..* Superintendent

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Emily Hayes ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad M. ...



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Eric Ballestero ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and No Cents (\$48,625) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Eric Ballestero

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Diane Parker ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$66,000) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 29 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Diane Marie Carpenter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2001, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Daralee Beck ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety One Dollars and No Cents (\$42,991) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest:

Chad M. ...

Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 23rd day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Candice Nagata ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety (\$42,990), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Masta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Courtney Jo Knickrehm ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and No Cents (\$48,625) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months July, year of 2021 to June year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 28 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Christina Huckabay ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad M. ...



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Caleb Dorcheus ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad M. ...

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Christopher Cook ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$66,000) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad M. ...



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Cristina Cancino Saldana ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees



Attest: *Chad M. ...* Superintendent

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brooks Strong ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 23 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Barbara Lords ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and No Cents (\$50,625) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 30 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Brittney Gaughan ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty One Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Dollars and No Cents (\$41,611) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 2nd day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Audrey Stephen ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars (\$40,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Aaron Marshall ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Sixty Six Thousand Dollars and No Cents (\$66,000) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Alyssa Christine Kellmer ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40,369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Addison Kelley ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine Dollars and No Cents (\$40369) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

_____ Chairman, Board of Trustees

Chad Motta

Attest: _____ Superintendent



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 16 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Adreanna Hunter ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$57,500) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad Motta



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 15 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Amber Harris ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents (\$50500) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angie Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad M. ...



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22 day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Angee Davis Duvall ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(b) for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Twenty Two Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen Dollars and No Cents (\$22,418) of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2021 to August year of 2022 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No. 251 in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ Certified Personnel ____/____/____

Angee Robinson

Chairman, Board of Trustees

Attest: _____ Superintendent

Chad M. ...



STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 25th day of August year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho ("the District"), and Austin Davis ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2021-2022 school year, consisting of a period of 180 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Nine (\$40,369), of which 1/12th shall be payable on the 20th day(s) of the months September, year of 2021, to August, year of 2022, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Assignment(s): Teaching as assigned and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Jefferson School District No.251in Jefferson and Madison Counties, State of Idaho

_____ CERTIFIED PERSONNEL

Angie Robison

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: *Chad Motta* SUPERINTENDENT



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Phillip J Abshire (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of One Hundred Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Nine (\$100,489.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Teresa Elaine Codling (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five (\$84,635.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Thomas Michael Coxson (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred Twelve (\$82,212.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Gary R Comstock (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Eight Thousand Four Hundred Eighty Three (\$98,483.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Camille Cureton (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety One Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Nine (\$91,689.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Ryan Joseph Erikson (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Eighty One Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Seven (\$81,827.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Don Lee Fryberger (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Eighty Four Thousand Seventy Three (\$84,073.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and LaRell J Greenhalgh (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Four Thousand Three (\$94,003.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Matthew I Hancock (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Six Thousand One Hundred Thirty Six (\$96,136.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Dallin Dean Hancock (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Eighty Three Thousand Forty Nine (\$83,049.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Jeanette Michelle Hollis (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Three Thousand One Hundred Fifteen (\$93,115.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Richard C Howard (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Nine Thousand Five (\$99,005.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Levi Warren Jaynes (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety One Thousand Ninety Six (\$91,096.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Bryan Douglas Lords (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of One Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Four (\$108,104.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and David Daniel Meyer (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (204 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty (\$97,730.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Barry Parkes (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Seven Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Nine (\$97,429.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Kaly Gillette Shippen (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Assistant Principal so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (199 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Nine (\$97,789.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Sherry L Simmons (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Director of Secondary Edu so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Eight Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Three (\$98,373.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and M Michele Southwick (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Director of Elementary Ed so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (241 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of One Hundred Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Two (\$117,322.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Jozlyn Thompson (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Special Services Director so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (214 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Ninety Six Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty Seven (\$96,837.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK



STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21th day of June year of 2021, by and between Jefferson School District No. 251, Rigby, Idaho (“the District”), and Todd Jacob Zollinger (“the Administrator”).

WITNESSETH:

1. That the District hereby employs said Administrator to perform the duties of Teacher so designated by the District and to perform such other duties as specified by the District at any time during the term hereof, provided that the Administrator is properly certified and endorsed to perform said duties for a period of one year (180 days per year), beginning in the month and day of July, year of 2021, through the month and day of June 30, year of 2022, at a base salary of Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty (\$52,950.00) per year, plus any additional annual increments, and such other monetary benefits accorded by the District to employees under contract for this position which may be described in a separate addendum. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the amount of 1/12th on the 20th day(s) of each month beginning in July, year of 2021, to June, year of 2022, inclusive.
2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herein before recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Rigby, Idaho on July 1, in the year 2021, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2022 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 251 in JEFFERSON and MADISON COUNTYIES, STATE OF IDAHO

_____ ADMINISTRATOR _____ Date

_____ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Attest: _____ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

